

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4175

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2018


TOILETS AND CCTV


4175.    SHRI G. M. SIDDESHWARA:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has provided thousands of crores of rupees to the Railways for installation of bio-toilets in trains and CCTV cameras at railway stations and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the names of trains which have been fitted with bio-toilets and the railway stations which have been provided with CCTV cameras, as of now, zone-wise; and

(c) the target set for completion of installation of bio-toilets in all the trains and CCTV cameras at all the railway stations in the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)


(a) The Government has provided ` 608 Crores in current fiscal towards installation of bio-toilets in coaches. Provision of CCTV surveillance cameras is a sanctioned work of Indian Railways at 202 stations under Integrated Security System project at a cost of ` 101

Crores. Under Nirbhaya Fund, work at additional 983 stations at a cost of about ` 500 Crores is also sanctioned for Video Surveillance

System.
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(b) As of now, approximately 60% of the total passenger carrying coaches over Indian Railways have been installed with bio-toilets and there are 394 Railway Stations, where CCTV cameras have been provided. The zone-wise details of some of the trains having coaches equipped with bio-toilets are appended as Appendix-I and zone-wise details of Railway Stations where CCTV cameras have been provided are appended as Appendix-II.

(c) The earlier plan to install bio-toilets in the entire fleet of coaches by the year 2021-22 has been advanced to the year 2019 and target for provision of CCTV cameras at all identified stations is March,

2019.

*****


APPENDIX-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4175 BY SHRI G. M. SIDDESHWARA TO BE

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 21.03.2018 REGARDING TOILETS AND

CCTV:

(b): Zone-wise details of some of the trains having coaches equipped with bio-toilets:

Zonal

Railways

Trains

Central

22135/36 Nagpur-Rewa Superfast Express,

22119/20 Mumbai CSTM-Karmali Tejas Express,

12131/32 Dadar-Sai Nagar Shirdi Express.

East Coast

18401/02 Puri-Okha Express,

18496/95 Bhubaneswar-Rameswaram Express,

12898/97 Bhubaneswar-Pondicherry Express.

East

Central

55575/76 Darbhanga-Biraul Passenger,

13241/42 Banka-Rajendra Nagar Intercity Express,

12355/56 Rajendra Nagar-Jammu Tawi Archana

Express.

Eastern

12343/44 Darjeeling Mail,

12377/78 Padatik Express,

12345/46 Saraighat Express.

North

Central

22431/32 Allahabad-Udhampur Express,

12417/18 Prayagraj Express,

11107/08 Bundelkhand Express.


 --2/-


-2-


Zonal

Railways

Trains

North

Eastern

15045/46 Gorakhpur-Okha Express,

15119/20 Manduadih-Rameswaram Express,

12595/96 Gorakhpur-Anand Vihar Terminal Hamsafar

Express.

Northeast

Frontier

15635/36 Okha-Guwahati Express,

15647/48 Lokmanya Tilak (T)-Guwahati Express,

15717/18 Guwahati-Mariani Intercity Express.

Northern

14611/12 Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Katra-Ghazipur City

Express,

14609/10 Hemkunt Express,

12471/72 Swaraj Express.

North

Western

22497/98 Shri Ganganagar-Tiruchchirappalli

Humsafar Express,

14889/90 Bhagat Ki Kothi-Munabao Thar Express,

14811/12 Delhi Sarai Rohilla-Sikar Express.

South

Central

12757/58 Secunderabad-Sirpur Kaghaznagar

Express,

17019/20 Hyderabad-Jaipur Express,

12721/22 Hyderabad-Nizamuddin Dakshin Express.

South East

Central

18241/42 Durg-Ambikapur Express,

18247/48 Bilaspur-Rewa Express,

58219/20 Bilaspur-Chirmiri Express.
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Zonal

Railways

Trains

South

Eastern

18007/08 Shalimar-Vanjapur Intercity Express,

22877/78 Howrah-Ernakulam Antyodaya Express,

22887/88 Howrah-Yesvantpur Humsafar Express.

Southern

12635/36 Chennai Egmore-Madurai Vaigai Express,

12605/06 Chennai Egmore-Karaikudi Pallavan

Express,

22661/62 Chennai Egmore-Rameswaram Sethu

Express.

South

Western

16589/90 Rani Channamma Express,

12627/28 Karnataka Express,

16501/02 Ahmedabad-Yesvantpur Express.

West

Central

12121/22 Madhya Pradesh Sampark Kranti Express,

11449/50 Jabalpur-Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Katra

Express,

12193/94 Jabalpur-Yesvantpur Express.

Western

22969/70 Okha-Varanasi Express,

19573/74 Okha-Jaipur Express,

19565/66 Okha-Dehradun Uttaranchal Express.

****


APPENDIX-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4175 BY SHRI G. M. SIDDESHWARA TO BE

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 21.03.2018 REGARDING TOILETS AND

CCTV:

(b): Zone-wise details of Railway Stations where CCTV cameras have

been provided:

Zonal

Railways

Railway Stations

Central

CSTM, Masjid, Sandhurst Road, Byculla, Chichpokli,

Currey Road, Parel, Dadar, Matunga, Sion, Kurla, LTT,

Vidyavihar, Ghatkopar, Vikroli, KanjurMarg, Bhandup,

Nahur, Mulund, Thane, Kalwa, Mumbra, Diva, Kopar,

Dombivali, Thakurli, Kalyan, Vitthalwadi, Ulhasnagar,

Ambernath, Badlapur, Shelu, Neral, Karjat, Khandala,

Lonavala, Shahad, Ambivali, Titwala, Khadavali, Vashind,

Asangaon, Atgaon, Kasara, Igatpuri, Dockyard, Ray Road,

Cotton Green, Sewri, Vadala Road, Kings Circle, GTBN,

Chunabhatti, Tilaknagar, Chembur, Govandi, Mankhurd,

Vashi, Sanpada, Juinagar, Seawood, Nerul, Belapur,

Kharghar, Mansarovar, Khandeshwar, Panvel, Airoli,

Rabale, Ghansoli, Koparkhairne, Turbhe, Nasik road,

Manmad, Jalgaon, Bhusawal, Khandwa, Nagpur, Betul,

Solapur, Shirdi, Pune, Miraj, Shivajinagar, Khardi, Vagani,

Bhivpuri Road, Roha, Bhiwandi, Kolapur, Kemran Road.

East

Coast

Bhubhaneshwar, Puri, Vishakhapatnam, Cuttack,

Sambalpur, Bargarh, Bolangir, Titilagarh, Kesinga,

Kantabanji, Harishankar Road, Nuapada, Mahasamud.
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East

Central

Patna, Dhanbad, Gomo, Koderma, Daltonganj, Sonpur,

Hajipur, Muzaffarpur, Samastipur, Darbhanga, Madubani,

Jainagar, Sitamadhi, Raxaul, Narkatiyaganj, Betia,

Sugauli, Motihari, Saharsa

Eastern

Howrah, Sealdah, Kolkata Terminus, Asansol, Malda,

Bhagalpur, Marjherhat.

North

Central

Allahabad, Kanpur, Aligarh, Jhansi, Gwalior, Chitrakoot

Dham, Agra Cantt., Agra Fort, Mathura, Raja ki Mandi,

Morena

North

Eastern

Lucknow Jn., Gorakhpur, Manduadih, Varanasi City,

Chappara

Northeast

Frontier

Katihar Jn., Kishanganj, NewJalpaigudi Jn., Siliguri Jn.,

NewAlipurduar, New Coochbehar, Alipurduar Jn.,

Guwahati, Lumding, Dimapur, Dibrugarh, New Tinsukia,

Northern

New Delhi, Delhi Main, H. Nizamuddin, Delhi Sarai Rohilla,

Delhi Cantt., Anand Vihar Terminal, Ghaziabad, Delhi

Shahadra, Tilak Bridge, Shivaji Brigade, Kurukshetra,

Delhi Safdarjung, Ambala, Chandigarh, Saharanpur,

Jammu Tawi, Attari, Haridwar, Rishikesh, Jawalapur,

Lucknow, Varanasi,

North

Western

Ajmer, Udaipur City, Bikaner, Bhiwani, Hisar, Jaipur,

Rewari, Jodhpur, Bhagat ki Kothi, Munabao, Jaisalmer,

Ramdevra.


 --3/-


-3-

South

Central

Hyderabad, Bidar, Vikarabad, Kazipet, Warangal,

Khammam, Secunderabad, Nizamabad, Mahbubnagar,

Kacheguda, Rajahmundry, Ongole, Vijayawada, Guntakal,

Chittoor, Raichur, Kadapa, Anantapur, Yadgir, Adoni,

Dhone, Gooty, Dharmavaram, Renigunta, Srikalahasti,

Tirupati, Guntur, Nandyal, Nalgonda, Aurangabad,

Nanded,Anakapalle, Kakinda(T), Kakinda (P),

Tadepalliguden, Eluru, Bhimabaram, Tendi Jn, Chirala,

Nellore, Gudur Jn, Cuddapah.

South East

Central

Bilaspur, Raigarh, Champa, Korba, Shahdol, Raipur, Durg,

Itwari, Kamptee, Tumsar Road, Bhandraroad, Gondia,

Balaghat, Dongargarh, Rajnandgaon, Howbagh,

Chhindwada,

South

Eastern

Midnapur, Kharagpur, Santragachi, Tatanagar,

Chradharpur, Rourkela, Jharsuguda, Adra, Purulia, Bokaro

Steel City, Ranchi, Muri, Salson, Godapiasal,Goikera,

Monoharpur, Jerkela, Sardhia, Gidhni, Bhalulata.

Southern

Chennai Central, Chennai Egmore, Chennai Beach,

Tiruvallur, Ambalam, Tambaram, Basin Bridge, Trichy,

Madurai, Coimbatore, Angalore, Calicut, Ernakulum,

Trivendrum Central, Dindigul, Tirunelveli, Arakkonam

Junction, Quilon, Trissur, Moore Market Complex

(Chennai Central)

South

Western

Bengaluru, Yeshwanthpur, Mysore, Hubbali, Vasco-da-

Gama, Belagavi, Londa, Hospet, Bellary, Castle-rock,

Koppal

West

Central

Itarsi, Bhopal, Jabalpur, Kota, Sawaimadhopur,

Habibganj, Bina, Guna, Vidisha
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Western

Churchgate, Marine Lines, Charni Road, Grant Road,

Mumbai Central (L), Mumbai Central (M), Mahalakshmi,

Lower Parel, Elphinstone, Dadar, Matunga Road, Mahim,

Bandra(L), Bandra Terminus, Khar Road, Santacruz, Vile

Parle, Andheri, Jogeshwari, Goregaon, Malad, Kandivali,

Borivali, Dahisar, Mira Road, Bhayandar, Naigaon, Vasai

Road, Nalasopara, Virar, Surat, Vadodra, Godhra, Anand,

Nadiad, Bharuch, Ankleshwar, Ahmedabad, Ratlam,

Ujjain, Indore, Rajkot, Jamnagar, Okha, Bhaktinagar,

Dwarka, Surendernagar.

*****

